

No. 18-1855/18-1871

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

GARY B.; JESSIE K., a minor, by Yvette K., guardian ad litem; **CRISTOPHER R.**, a minor, by Escarle R., guardian ad litem; **ISAIAS R.**, a minor, by Escarle R., guardian ad litem; **ESMERALDA V.**, a minor, by Laura V., guardian ad litem; **PAUL M.; JAIME R.**, a minor, by Karen R., guardian ad litem,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

RICHARD D. SNYDER, Governor; **JOHN C. AUSTIN**, member of MI Bd of Education; **MICHELLE FECTEAU**, member of the MI Bd of Education; **LUPE RAMOS-MONTIGNY**, member of the MI Bd of Education; **PAMELA PUGH**, member of the MI Bd of Education; **KATHLEEN N. STRAUS**, member of the MI Bd of Education; **CASANDRA E. ULBRICH**, member of the MI Bd of Education; **EILEEN WEISER**, member of the MI Bd of Education; **RICHARD ZEILE**, member of the MI Bd of Education; **BRIAN J. WHISTON**, Superintendent of Public Instruction for the State of MI; **DAVID B. BEHEN**, Director of the MI Dept of Technology; **NATASHA BAKER**, State School Reform/Redesign Officer, in their official capacities,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Michigan, the Honorable Stephen J. Murphy, III, Presiding
Case No. 2:16-cv-13292

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

[Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Mark D. Rosenbaum
Anne Hudson-Price
Kathryn A. Eidmann
PUBLIC COUNSEL
610 South Ardmore Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90005
(213) 385-2977
mrosenbaum@publiccounsel.org
aprice@publiccounsel.org
keidmann@publiccounsel.org

Carter G. Phillips
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Mark E. Haddad
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000
mhaddad@law.usc.edu

Evan H. Caminker
University of Michigan Law School
625 South State Street, 3250 South Hall
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-5221
caminker@umich.edu

Tacy F. Flint
Lawrence P. Fogel
Suzanne Brindise Notton
Jennifer M. Wheeler
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
tflint@sidley.com
lawrence.fogel@sidley.com
snotton@sidley.com
jwheeler@sidley.com

Joshua E. Anderson
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000
janderson@sidley.com

Bruce A. Miller
MILLER COHEN, PLC
600 West Lafayette Blvd., 4th Floor
Detroit, MI 49226
(313) 964-4454
brucemiller@millercohen.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. Plaintiffs Are Excluded from Michigan’s Statewide System of
 Education..... 4

 A. Michigan’s Statewide Education System. 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Schools..... 7

 1. Plaintiffs Do Not Receive Even a Basic Education. 7

 2. The Effect on Plaintiffs and Other Students Is
 Devastating. 11

 II. Proceedings Below..... 13

 A. Pleadings..... 13

 B. The District Court’s Opinion. 14

 1. The State Defendants’ Control of Plaintiffs’ Schools.... 14

 2. Standing and Immunity. 16

 3. Plaintiffs’ Claims under the Due Process Clause..... 17

 4. Plaintiffs’ Claims under the Equal Protection Clause. 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW 24

ARGUMENT 24

 I. By Denying Plaintiffs Access to Literacy, Defendants Violated
 Plaintiffs’ Rights under the Due Process Clause. 24

 A. The Due Process Clause Establishes a Fundamental Right
 to Access to Liberty. 24

1.	State-Provided Access to Literacy Is Deeply Rooted in Our Nation’s History and Tradition.	26
2.	State-Provided Access to Literacy Is Implicit in the Concept of Ordered Liberty.....	28
3.	The District Court’s Historical Analysis Was Flawed.....	31
B.	At a Minimum, the Due Process Clause Bars States from Compelling Children to Attend Schools That Do Not Provide Access to Literacy.	36
1.	The State’s Restraint of Plaintiffs’ Liberty Gives Rise to a Corresponding Duty.	36
2.	The Corresponding Duty Owed to Plaintiffs Includes Providing Access to Literacy.....	40
II.	The Equal Protection Clause Prohibits the State from Denying Plaintiffs Access to Literacy.	43
A.	Defendants Have Excluded Plaintiffs from the Statewide System of Education.	43
1.	The State May Not Exclude a Discrete Group of Children from Access to Basic Minimal Skills.....	43
2.	Plaintiffs Have Been Excluded from the Statewide System of Education That Defendants Control.....	45
B.	The Proper Comparison Class Is Other Students Who Are Compelled to Participate in the Statewide System of Education.	48
C.	Michigan’s Actions Fail Any Level of Scrutiny Because There Can Be No State Interest Sufficient to Deny a Discrete Group of Students Access to Literacy.....	51
1.	Defendants’ Actions Do Not Satisfy Heightened Scrutiny.....	51

2.	Defendants' Actions Do Not Satisfy Rational Basis Review.	54
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24, 55
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of Grand Rapids v. Bacon</i> , 162 N.W. 416 (Mich. 1917).....	4
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	29
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	29
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	31, 40, 44
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	29
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	38
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	57
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	31
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	29
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	40

Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.,
487 U.S. 450 (1988).....25

Luis v. Zang,
833 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2016)24, 42

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....28

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....28

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....31

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....26, 30, 35

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....25

Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....40

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....*passim*

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....40

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....54

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....38

Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.,
463 U.S. 239 (1983).....38

S.C. v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966).....54

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....*passim*

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.,
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....32

Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....28

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....*passim*

Welling v. Livonia Bd. of Ed.,
171 N.W.2d 545 (Mich. 1969).....6

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982).....36, 37, 39, 40, 43

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....13

Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1554.....6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1561.....30

Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1599.....30

Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1280c.....7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1282.....5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 388.1014.....6

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. I.....28

Mich. Const. Art. VIII.....4, 6

34 C.F.R. § 100.313

Barry Friedman & Sara Solow, *The Federal Right to an Adequate Education*, 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 92 (2013)30, 32, 33

Steven G. Calabresi & Michael W. Perl, *Originalism and Brown v. Board of Education*, 2014 Mich. St. L. Rev. 42926, 27, 28, 30
